

Nos.: 04-3379

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

LEROY CARHART, ET AL.
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

JOHN ASHCROFT, ET AL.
Defendants/Appellants,

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District Nebraska,
District Court Case No.: 4:03-CIV-3385

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of *Defendants/Appellants*
Supporting Reversal.

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MIS-APPLIED THE <i>TURNER BROADCASTING V. FCC</i> SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE STANDARD OF REVIEW BECAUSE IT MISUNDERSTOOD THE HIGH DEGREE OF DEFERENCE REQUIRED UNDER THE STANDARD AND BECAUSE IT CONCLUDED THAT SUBSTANTIAL DEFERENCE WAS NOT OWED TO NON-PREDICTIVE CONGRESSIONAL FINDINGS.	2
A. <u>The District Court mis-applied the <i>Turner Broadcasting v. FCC</i> substantial evidence standard of review because it misunderstood the high degree of deference required under the standard as documented by neutral sources.</u>	2
B. <u>The District Court mis-applied the <i>Turner Broadcasting v. FCC</i> substantial evidence standard of review because it concluded that substantial deference was not owed to non-predictive congressional findings, contrary to the language of <i>Turner</i> itself.</u>	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331, F. Supp 805, 1008-15 (D. Neb. 2004)	4-8
<i>Turner Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9, 12
<i>US West v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1092, (9th Cir. 1994).....	2-4, 7
Other Authorities:	
S. Childress & M. Davis, <i>Federal Standards of Review</i> (3d ed. 1999)
